

7-20-2017

Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co. of Idaho v. Cook Appellant's Brief Dckt. 44897

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co. of Idaho v. Cook Appellant's Brief Dckt. 44897" (2017). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 6829. https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/6829

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ UIIdaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ UIIdaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

FARM BUREAU MUTUAL INSURANCE
COMPANY OF IDAHO,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

vs.

EDGAR WILKINS COOK, JR. and LAURIE
FRANCES COOK, husband and wife,

Defendants/Appellants,

and

JOSEPH STANCZAK,

Defendant.

DOCKET NO. 44897

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

(Bonner County Case No. CV-2016-0590)

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE
FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE
STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF BONNER

HONORABLE BARBARA BUCHANAN
DISTRICT JUDGE, PRESIDING

Wes S. Larsen
Craig K. Vernon
JAMES, VERNON & WEEKS, P.A.
1626 Lincoln Way
Coeur d'Alene, ID 83814

James L. Martin
Tyler J. Anderson
Benjamin C. Ritchie
MOFFATT, THOMAS, BARRETT,
ROCK & FIELDS, CHARTERED
101 S. Capitol Blvd., 10th Floor
P.O. Box 829
Boise, ID 83701

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES	ii
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Nature of the Case	1
B. Course of the Proceedings	1
C. Concise Statement of Facts	2
1. The Cooks’ Bloom Lake Property and Michael Chisholm	3
2. The Cooks’ Insurance Policy	3
3. Stanczak’s Claim and Farm Bureau’s Declaratory Action	4
II. ISSUES ON APPEAL.....	5
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
IV. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. Introduction.....	6
B. The district court erred in ruling that there was no coverage under the Policy for Stanczak’s claims against the Cooks	7
1. The district court improperly analyzed Chisholm’s role as an “insured” under the policy	7
2. It is the Cooks alleged conduct that determines whether an “occurrence” existed	9
3. The district court erred in its interpretation and application of Idaho case law	12
4. Other appellate courts have decided similar fact patterns differently from the district court here	18
5. From the standpoint of the insured, the events leading to Stanczak’s injuries fall under this Court’s definition of an “accident”; therefore an “occurrence” existed, triggering coverage for Stanczak’s claim against the Cooks	20
C. The district court erroneously granted summary judgment on Farm Bureau’s claim for declaratory judgment	21
D. Public policy dictates that Farm Bureau provide liability coverage for the Cooks’ negligence.....	22
V. CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited:

Brumley v. Lee, 265 Kan. 810, 963 P.2d 1224 (1998).....11

Fisher v. Garrison Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co., 162 Idaho 149, 395 P.3d 368 (2017).....8, 10, 20

Morris v. Coker, 923 F. Supp. 2d 863 (W.D. La. 2013).....11

Moss v. Mid-Am. Fire & Marine Ins. Co., 103 Idaho 298, 647 P.2d 754 (1982).....8, 22, 23

Mut. of Enumclaw v. Wilcox, 123 Idaho 4, 843 P.2d 154 (1992) 9-20

National Fire Ins. Co. v. Lewis, 898 F. Supp. 2d 1132 (D. Ariz. 2012).....11

Nationwide Mutual Fire Ins. Co. v. Pipher, 140 F.3d 222 (3rd Cir. 1998) 18-20

Offhaus v. Guthrie, 140 Ohio App. 3d 90, 746 N.E.2d 685 (2000).....18

Safeco Ins. Co. v. White, 122 Ohio St. 3d 562, 913 N.E.2d 426 (2009).....10

State Farm Fire and Cas. Co. v. Doe, 130 Idaho 693, 946 P.2d 1333 (1997) 6, 16-19

Westfield Ins. Co. v. Tech Dry, Inc., 336 F.3d 503 (6th Cir. 2003)19

Authorities:

Lee R. Russ & Thomas F. Segalla, *Couch on Insurance* § 127:21 (3d ed. 2012)11
